Haringey Council

NOTICE OF MEETING

PENSIONS COMMITTEE

TUESDAY 4 DECEMBER 2007 at 19:00 HOURS
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD GREEN, N22 8LE.

IMPORTANT NOTE: THE ADVISOR WILL BRIEF ALL TRUSTESS OF THE
PENSIONS FUND, PRIOR TO THE MEETING, AT 18:30 HOURS

MEMBERS: Councillors Rahman Khan (Chair), Mallett (Vice-Chair), Adje, Beacham,

Basu, Butcher, Wilson and Aitken

IN ATTENDANCE: Howard Jones and Roger Melling (Designated Union representative)

AGENDA

1.

2.

4,

5.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

URGENT BUSINESS:

The Chair will consider the admission of any late reports, related to any items for
consideration under those agenda items. Any new items of urgent business will be
considered either under Agenda Item 9 (unrestricted only), or 13 (exempt only).

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS:

A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the
interest becomes apparent.

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the
member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent,
license, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct.

MINUTES: (PAGES 1 - 8)

To confirm and sign the unrestricted minutes of the meetings of the Pensions
Committee held on 10 September 2007, and the minutes of the Special Pensions
Committee held on 25 October 2007.

LAPFF PRESENTATION - BENEFITS OF MEMBERSHIP:
Keith Bary of LAPFF to present.



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

ATTENDANCE OF FUND MANAGERS:
Attendance and presentations by the three Fund Managers for a 15 minute
presentation and 15 minutes of questions from Trustees, and the Advisor:

7:35pm, Capital - 8:05pm, Fidelity - 8:35pm, Bernstein

LAPFF MEMBERSHIP: (PAGES 9 - 44)
(Report of the Chief Financial Officer) To consider joining LAFPP.

FUND PERFORMANCE UPDATE: (PAGES 45 - 56)

(Report of the Chief Financial Officer). To advise the Committee of Fund Managers’
performance for the period to 30 September 2007, and budget monitoring for the
2007/8 period 7 (to end of October 2007).

FUND ADMINISTRATION UPDATE: (PAGES 57 - 64)
(Report of the Assistant Chief Executive, People, Organisation and Development)

ANY UNRESTRICTED ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS:
To consider any new unrestricted items of urgent business admitted under Agenda
Item 2 above.

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS:
To confirm the rescheduled date of the next meeting as follows:
. 29 January 2007, 7:00pm, Civic Centre

To confirm the remaining scheduled meeting of the 2007/8 calendar as follows:
o 13 March 2007, 7:00pm, Civic Centre

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS:

The following item is likely to be the subject of a motion to exclude the press and
public from the meeting as it contains “exempt” information as defined in Section
100A of the Local Government Act 1972, namely that they contain information relating
to the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the Authority
holding that information).

EXEMPT MINUTES: (PAGES 65 - 72)
To confirm and sign the exempt minutes of the meeting of the Pension Committee
held on 10 September 2007.

ANY EXEMPT ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS:
To consider any new exempt items of urgent business admitted under Agenda Item 2
above.

YUNIEA SEMAMBO NICOALS MATTIS

Head of Local Democracy & Member Services Principal Committee Co-Ordinator
River Park House Tel: 020 8489 2615

225 High Road Wood Green Fax: 020 8489 2660

LONDON N22 8HQ nicolas.mattis@haringey.gov.uk

www.haringey.qgov.uk

26 November 2007



Page 1 Agenda ltem 4

MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2007

Councillors Rahman Khan (Chair) *, Mallett (Vice-Chair) *, Adje*, Beacham*, Basu*,
Butcher*, Wilson, Aitken*

* denotes Member present at meeting.

Also Present: Howard Jones, Roger Melling, and lan Benson

MINUTE ACTION
NO. SUBJECT/DECISION BY

PRPPO1.| APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Wilson.

PRPP02.| URGENT BUSINESS
The Chair agreed to the late tabling of the following two items:

(i) In respect of Agenda Item 3, an amended version of the
Declarations of Interests as reworded by the Council’s
Monitoring Officer.

(i) In respect of Agenda Iltem 12, a letter from the Unions in
relation to the pension fund and the response from the Chair
of the Pensions Committee.

PRPP03.| DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

The Chair informed the Committee of the revised Declaration of Interest
rules and read out the following statement:

A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of
the authority at which the matter is considered must disclose to that
meeting the existence and nature of that interest at the commencement
of that consideration, or when the interest becomes apparent.

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial
interest in that matter if the interest is one which a member of the public
with knowledge of the relevant facts would reasonably regard as so
significant that it is likely to prejudice the member's judgment of the
public interest and if this interest affects their financial position or the
financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of the
Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval,
consent, license, permission or registration in relation to them or any
person or body described in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct.

The following interests were declared:
Councillor Rahman Khan — personal interest in respect of his attendance

at the LGC Conference where Capital International and Fidelity &
Alliance were sponsors from time to time and they been the managers of




Page 2

MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2007

the Council’'s Pension Fund. Clir Rahman Khan also declared an interest
in of his membership to the Haringey Council Pensions Fund.

Councillors Butcher, Mallett and Aitken — personal interests in respect of
their membership of the Haringey Council Pension Scheme.

Councillor Adje — personal interest in respect of his membership of local
government pension scheme, not Haringey Council’s.

The Chair noted a personal interest on behalf Councillor Basu (because
Clir Basu had informed that he would be present at the meeting after this
agenda item had been taken) in respect of Councillor Basu’s
membership to the Haringey Council Pension Scheme. The Committee
Clerk advised the Chair that a member had to be present at the meeting
in order to formally declare their interests.

PRPPOA4.

MINUTES

RESOLVED

(i) That the minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Committee held on
11 June 2007 be agreed and signed by the Chair subject to the following
amendments:

In attendance: to add Roger Melling

Iltem 3. Declarations of Interest: to read:

Councillor Khan declared a personal interest in respect of his
membership to the Haringey Council Pension Scheme...

(i) That the minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Committee held on
25 June 2007 be agreed and signed by the Chair subject to the following
amendments:

PRPPQ09. Declarations of Interest: to read:

Councillor Wilson declared a personal interest by nature of being an
employee of the Association of British Insurers.

PRPPOS5.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS
RESOLVED

That the public and press be excluded from the proceedings in
accordance with the provisions set out under Schedule 12A, Section 3 of
the Local Government Act 2000, namely that there would be information
relating to the business and financial affairs of a particular person
(including the Authority holding that information).




Page 3

MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2007

PRPPO6.

REVIEW OF INVESTMENT STRATEGY

PRPPO?7.

ANY EXEMPT ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

There were no exempt items of urgent business.

PRPPOS.

RE-INCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS
RESOLVED

That public and press be readmitted for the remainder of the meeting.

PRPPO09.

ACTUARIAL FUNDING UPDATE

Fund Managers from Fidelity, Bernstein, and Capital addressed the
Committee, being given ten minutes for presentations and taking
questions from Members.

FIDELITY
Fund performance for the equities mandate was 1.04 below the
benchmark and 1.47 below target in the quarter to 30 June 2007.

Fund performance for the fixed income mandate was 0.02 above target
in the quarter to 30 June 2007.

Fidelity explained reasons for current performance and answered
questions from trustees.

BERNSTEIN

Fund performance for the global equities mandate was 2.42 above the
target in the quarter to 30 June 2007. For the UK equities mandate,
performance was 0.13 above target in the quarter to 30 June 2007.

Bernstein explained reasons for current performance and answered
questions from trustees.

CAPITAL

Fund performance for the equities mandate was 0.13 below target in the
quarter to 30 June 2007. For the Fixed Income mandate, performance
was 0.02 below target in the quarter to 30 June 2007.

Capital explained reasons for current performance and answered
questions from trustees.

RESOLVED
(i) That it be noted that all the fund managers, in their

deliberations gave assurances in exercising their best
professional care and expertise in managing the Haringey




Page 4

MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2007

Council Pension Fund; and

PRPP10.

PERFORMANCE UPDATES FROM OUR FUND MANAGERS

PRPP11.

FUND PERFORMANCE UPDATE

The Committee received a verbal update from the Head of Finance-
Budgeting, Projects & Treasury who briefly outlined the latest investment
performance data for the Pension Fund, as presented under the
previous item, as well as the need to determine further training
requirements for the trustees/Committee members. Fund performance
for the combined fund was 0.28 below target in the quarter to 30 June
2007.

The Committee discussed the options available for training trustees and
the importance of this in terms of managing the Pension Fund within a
climate of market volatility. The Committee noted that refresher training
(half a day) would suffice given the training given during the past year.
The possibility of this being facilitated by the Pension Fund’s advisor was
discussed.

RESOLVED

(i) That the Fund performance position as at end of June 2007
be noted;

(ii) That the budget monitoring position to end of June 2007
(period 3) be noted; and

(iiiy ~ That trustees training requirements be determined by the
Acting Director of Finance in consultation with Trustees.

(iv)  That the make-up of overhead charges to the fund be reported
to the Committee.

PRPP12.

BUSINESS PLAN FOR 2007/8

The Committee was given an update on the Business Plan for 2007/08.
There were discussions about the Plan. The Committee also discussed
the content of the revised Statement of Investment Principles, and the
revised Governance Statement. Unit costs for 2006/07 for our fund were
requested to be reported. The Chair mentioned the need to have one
officer to co-ordinate pension’s work, to consider widening our SRI policy
to cover non-UK equities/ overall Fund investments, and the need to
scrutinise the contracts, with all the Fund Managers to ensure that voting
& the Haringey Councils’ Statement of Investment Principles was
adequately covered at the respective contracts.

RESOLVED

(i) That the 2007/08 Business Plan be approved;

(ii) That the revised Statement of Investment Principles be
approved; and

(i) That the revised governance statement be approved.




Page 5

MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2007

(iv)  That those unit costs for 2006/07 for our fund are reported to
the Committee.

(v)  That consideration is given to widening our SRI policy to
include non-UK equities.

(vij  That officers ensure that voting & LBH Statement of
Investment principles are adequately covered in contracts
before approval. In case of existing contracts, action to be
taken, (if any) wherever is necessary.

(vii)  That there be one integrated Senior Officer level co-ordination
of administration of all the bodies (in relation to pensions) and
investments to be streamlined.

PRPP13.

FUND ADMINISTRATION UPDATE

The Committee considered the regulatory changes affecting the
administration of the Local Government Pension Scheme together with
issues covered in recent letters covering the topic between the Unions
and the Committee’s Chairman. The Committee was also informed of
the Communities and Local Government (CLG) consultation on
extending the 85 Year Rule to which the Council was asked to respond
to with its opinions. There were some concerns amongst some
Committee members at the costs of extending the Rule and the affect of
this upon Council funds and/or Government spending. The Chair agreed
to submit to the consultation outlining the Council’s opinions on the Rule,
namely not to support any reduction in the current benefit package or
any further increase in employee contributions.

RESOLVED

(i) That the administration update be noted; and
(ii) That the draft response to the CLG Consultation on extending
the 85 Year Rule Protection be approved.

PRPP14.

ADMISSION OF FORTISMERE SCHOOL TO THE HARINGEY
PENSION FUND

The Committee considered a report in respect of Fortismere School,
having been granted Foundation School status, being admitted as a
resolution body participating in the Haringey Council Pension Fund. The
Committee was informed that the initial employer contribution rate of
16.6% had been established on the basis of negligible risk to the Fund of
the School's admission, and that the School’'s Governing Body had
consented to the admission to the Fund.

RESOLVED

(i) That the Council agree to pass a statutory resolution admitting
eligible non-teaching staff employed by Fortismere School to
participate in the Local Government Pension Scheme; and

(ii) That on the basis that the risk to the Fund is negligible and
that the Authority is effectively a Guarantor for the Fund, the




Page 6

MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2007

initial employer contribution rate be set at 16.6%.

PRPP15.| CESSATION REPORT CAPITA BUSINESS SERVICES LTD

The Committee considered a report on the funding position attributable
to Capital Business Services Ltd on their cessation as an admitted body
to the Haringey Council Pension Fund at 31 March 2006.

RESOLVED

(i) That the cessation of Capita Business Services Ltd as an
admitted body in the Haringey Council Pension Fund be
noted; and

(ii) That cessation identified a surplus in the Fund of £34,000 be
noted.

PRPP16.| ANY UNRESTRICTED ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

None.

The meeting ended at 22:00

Councillor GMMH RAHMAN KHAN
Chair, Pensions Committee 2007/8

Date:




Page 7

MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, 25 OCTOBER 2007

Councillors Rahman Khan (Chair)*, Mallett (Vice-Chair) *, Adje, Beacham*, Basu,
Butcher*, Wilson, Aitken*

* denotes Member present at meeting

MINUTE ACTION
NO. SUBJECT/DECISION BY

PRPP16.| APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillors Adje, Basu and Wilson. In
accordance with the provisions of the Constitutions on substitutions,
Councillor Egan substituted ClIr Adje; Councillor Peacock substituted Clir
Basu; and Councillor Mughal substituted Clir Wilson.

PRPP17.| URGENT BUSINESS:

None.

PRPP18.| DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST:

Councillor Mallett declared a personal interest in respect of her
attendance at a Capital Investment trust training session that she had
recently attended.
[...]
oo| psajejal Aue JO UOISSNOSIP JO) WNJIOH

sanss| Bulyoleasal Ul 1S00 pue awi} Jod1jo SSABS
Spuny Jaquuaw WNIo4 4 JOA0 pealds S}S09 UYoieasay

Asuow Joj anjep
diysiequiaw 444y Jo s}iysusg



Page 39

LC

20BLlINS 8y] Yyojelos
0] buluuibaqg Ajuo — op 01 alow yonpy

1S8J8]Ul BIpaw Juejsuo)
1Joddns |eluswiuIsn0D)

buimoub si Joddns oljgnd
oouUalJalJIp e ayew 0] buluuibag

¢, \OU 9M aJe aJayp



Page 40

8¢

suonenbay aloy

I4d 8y} b8
UuoI}eulpJo-09/uollelado-09 [euoljeulalu] .

uoI}RJOQe||0O QIO

§8inmny ay |



Page 41

6¢

(seluedwoo 99)SoAUI) 10)08S
9)je10di0d yym adusnpul isyealb pue sjijoid JaybiH

JUSWUIBA0S) |esjua) yim pue sdnoub
J0JSBAUI [BUOIIN}}SUI JBY]0 Y}Im 8ousnjjul Buimols) .

9NUIIU0D 0} pajoadxs diysiaquiaw Ul YIMOIS)
€002 22uIs 2,8 Aq umoub sey diysioquua|y e

aouan|jui
Jalealb pue diysiaquiow buisealoul
- 444V 1e suswdo|aAs(] ainin4



Page 42

0€

WISIAIJOY — Q 9|dIoulld SIBUAN
Ulim aoueljdwod snosdwi 0}

spunj uoisuad vy
10} 9|21YSA BAI}08)J9-]S0D ‘pasIwolIsnd e

sopIn0Id 44dVT
dn buiwwng

wn.1o4
pun{ uoisuyq
Ajtoyiny [e207 - -,




Page 43

L€

j9SUDS Sy BW }JI MOUY NOA

wn.io4
pun4 uoisuxd
Ajoyiny [0 - -,
%%% MMW
i :

&
®00°

oo AaBunaey

alow buiasiyoe - uayjabo) bunoy



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 45 Agenda ltem 8

Pensions Committee On 4 December 2007

Report title: Fund performance update

Report of: Chief Financial Officer

Ward(s) affected: All Report for: Information

1. Purpose

1.1 To consider the latest investment performance data for the Pensions Fund and for
each of the Fund’s investment managers.

1.2 To report 2007/08 budget monitoring to the end of October 2007.

1.3 To report progress in organising a half days trustee training event in January 2008 and
details of a three day course for later in 2008.

2. Recommendations
2.1 That the Fund performance position as at end of September 2007 be noted.
2.2 That the budget monitoring position to end of October 2007 (period 7) be noted.

2.3 That proposed trustee training be agreed.

Report authorised by: Gerald Almeroth — Chief Financial Officer

Contact officer: John Hardy, Head of Finance-Budgeting, Projects & Treasury
(tel no: 020 8489 3726)




Page 46

3. Executive Summary

This report sets out the fund performance to end of September 2007, budget
monitoring to end of October 2007 (period 7) and details of proposed trustee training.

4. Reasons for any change in policy or for new policy development (if applicable)

No changes are proposed.

5. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report:
Northern Trust performance monitoring reports

Fund performance update report to Pensions Committee on 10 September 2007

6. Background

6.1 The investment performance of the Pensions Fund was last reported to Pensions
Committee in September 2007. That report covered the period up to 30 June
2007, at which time the following points were noted:

¢ Since monitoring against the new benchmark commenced on 1 April 2007,
the combined Haringey fund has increased in absolute terms by 3.08 per
cent up to 30 June 2007, out performed the benchmark by 0.13% but under

performed the gross target by 0.28%.

o Up to the end of June 2007 performance by Fund Manager was as follows:

Bernstein’s Global Equity and UK Equity mandates have exceeded target
by 2.42% and 0.13% respectively,

¢ Fidelity’s Bond mandate is ahead of target by 0.02% but their Equity
mandate is below benchmark by 1.04%,

e Capital’s Equity and Bond mandates are below target by 0.13% and
0.02% but ahead of benchmark by 0.37% and 0.23%,

¢ ING are below target by 0.08% but ahead of benchmark by 0.17%.



7.

Page 47

Combined Fund Performance

7.1The last performance update to Pensions Committee on 10 September 2007

informed trustees that our new investment structure was largely implemented
on 16 March 2007. This report shows performance monitoring against the
new benchmarks from 1 April 2007.

7.2 Performance of the combined Haringey fund compared to benchmark and

target for the three months and six months periods to end of September 2007
is shown below. The target is shown gross of Fund Managers fees and
assumes that returns above benchmark are achieved evenly throughout the
year.

3 months to end of | 6 months to end of
September 2007 September 2007
% %

Overall fund performance +0.63 +3.73

Benchmark +1.04 +4.03

Performance versus benchmark -0.41 -0.30

Overall fund performance +0.63 +3.73

Target +1.45 +4.85

Performance versus target -0.82 -1.12

7.3 This shows that in the six months period to September 2007:

The performance of the combined Haringey fund has increased in absolute
terms by 3.73%, the fund under performed the new benchmark by 0.30% and
under performed the target by 1.12%.

7.4 Appendix 1 shows the following for the combined fund as at end of September

8.

8.1

2007 and 2006 for comparative purposes: (1) top ten shares held and (2) fund
holdings. :

Fund Manager Performance

Appendix 2 shows for each Fund Manager investment performance to end of
September 2007, compared to benchmarks and targets as supplied by our
Custodian Northern Trust. As stated in paragraph 7.1 this is the second quarter
since the new benchmarks were incepted, consequently we have limited historic
data.



8.2

8.3

8.3.1

8.3.2

8.3.3

Page 48

The new performance targets for each Fund Manager’s mandates are shown
below. They denote the percentage annual return above benchmark over a
rolling 3 year period. The table also includes Pantheon, Investec and Record for
completeness — we have made a £1.9 million first call in the Pantheon USA fund
to date although at this stage there are no performance numbers. We are in the
process of finalising agreements with Investec and Record and therefore no
investments have been made to date.

Bernstein — global equities 3.0% gross of fees
Bernstein — UK equities 2.0% gross of fees
Capital - equities 2.0% gross of fees
Capital - bonds 1.0% gross of fees
Fidelity - equities 1.7% gross of fees
Fidelity - bonds 0.6% gross of fees
ING 1.0% gross of fees
Pantheon — private equity 0.75%  management
fees

Investec — active currency 1.5% net of fees
Record — active currency 1.5% net of fees

Our latest quarterly meetings took place on 15 November 2007 between each
Fund Manager (including Pantheon —where meetings will be half yearly), the
Independent Advisor to trustees and the Head of Finance — Budgeting, Projects
& Treasury. A summary of the key issues discussed at those meetings is set out
below.

Bernstein
Performance to date.
Volatility in the market/credit crunch.
New investment structure.
Review of our Responsible Investment policy.

Capital International

Performance to date.

Volatility in the market/credit crunch.

New investment structure.

Review of our Responsible Investment policy.

Fidelity
¢ Performance to date.
¢ \Volatility in the market/credit crunch.
¢ New investment structure — including progress in approving agreed changes
to the fixed income mandate.
¢ Review of our Responsible Investment policy.



8.3.4

8.3.5

9.1

9.2

9.3

Page 49

ING

e Performance to date.

¢ Volatility in the property market and future estimated returns.

¢ Investment opportunities to become fully invested to increased property
benchmark.

¢ How Responsible Investments links in with property investments.

Pantheon
Performance to date.
Cash flow projections for making calls to funds.
Closing date to invest in the European Fund.
How Responsible Investments links in with private equity investments.

Conclusions

Since monitoring against the new benchmark commenced on 1 April 2007, the
combined Haringey fund has increased in absolute terms by 3.73 per cent up
to 30 September 2007, under performed the gross benchmark by 0.30% and
also under performed the gross target by 1.12%.

There has been much volatility in the market over the past period due to credit
issues that have arisen and are linked to the sub p
[...]
ng
{-) Jopun/1oAQ 0} jenjoy  jpousd o1 uBld | 80//002

(2002 (4380L00 40 AN3) £ GOIY3d - DNIHOLINOW 139ang

GNNd SNOISN3d

€ XIONIddV




Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 57 Agenda ltem 9

)

Haringey

Agenda item: [NO ]

Pensions Committee On 4" December 2007

Report Title: Fund Administration Update

Forward Plan reference number (if applicable): Not Applicable

Report of: Assistant Chief Executive People and Organisational Development

Wards(s) affected: All Report for: Information

1. Purpose (That is, the decision required)

1.1 To consider regulatory changes affecting the administration of the Local Government
Pension Scheme together with relevant issues covered in circulars issued by the
Local Government Pensions Committee (LGPC) and Communities and Local
Government (CLG).

2. Recommendation
2.1 That the administration update be noted.

Report Authorised by: Stuart Young — Assistant Chief Executive People and
Organisational Development

A Yo,

Contact Officer: lan Benson, Pensions Manager (tel no: 020 8489 3824

3. Chief Financial Officer comments

3.1 The Chief Financial Officer has been consulted and concurs with the financial
implications paragraph.




Page 58

4. Head of Legal Services Comments

There are no specific legal implications arising from this report. The statutory basis for
the issues considered is set out in full in the body of the report

5. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report:

5.1 No papers that require to be listed were used in the preparation of this report

6. Strategic Implications
6.1 There are no strategic implications arising from this report

7. Financial Implications
Costs relating to administration and the upgrade to the AXISe on-line
pensions system will be contained within the relevant budget heads.
The increased cost of the new look pension scheme will be reflected in the
employer contribution rate to be determined b

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2007 

 
Councillors Rahman Khan (Chair), Mallett (Vice-Chair), Adje, Butcher and Wilson 

 
 
Apologies Councillors Beacham and Basu 

 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 
PRPP20. 

 
APOLOGIES  FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Beacham and 
Basu. 
 

 
 

PRPP21. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS:  

 There was no urgent business. 
 

 
 

PRPP22. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS:  

 Councillor Rahman Khan declared a personal interest in respect of his 
membership of the Haringey Pension Scheme. He also declared a 
personal interest in respect of his attendance for improving his required 
skills for the benefit of discharge of council duties at various forums/ 
trainings/ conferences, including the LGC where some of the fund 
Managers or agencies were sponsors. 
 
Councillor Mallett declared a personal interest in respect of her 
membership of the Haringey Pension Scheme. She also declared a 
personal interest in respect of her attendance at a training course 
facilitated by pension fund managers.  
 
Councillor Wilson declared a personal interest in respect of his 
employment at the Association of British Insurers. 
 

 
 

PRPP23. 

 
MINUTES:  

 The unrestricted minutes of the meeting held on 10 September were 
agreed and signed by the Chair. 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 October were agreed and signed 
by the Chair subject to the following amendments: 
 
To add at beginning of minute: “Also present at meeting: Roger Melling 
and Howard Jones”, and also additions of Cllr Khan’s declaration stating 
that he had personal interests also, in respect of his attendance at the 
LGC Conferences, where some of  the councils, fund managers were 
sponsors. 
 
 

 
 

PRPP24. LAPFF PRESENTATION - BENEFITS OF MEMBERSHIP:  



MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2007 
 

 
 Keith Bray of the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) gave a 

presentation to the Committee outlining the background to LAPFF and 
its work in respect of shareholder activism. Mr Bray also outlined the 
structure of LAPFF and the benefits of membership to improved 
effectiveness, and value for money and summed up his presentation by 
stating that LAPFF enabled its members to act together, to achieve 
more.  
 
The Committee put a number of questions to Mr Bray in respect of 
quantifying the benefits of membership and justifying the cost of joining 
the forum. Mr Bray explained that membership of LAPFF had numerous 
benefits but that quantifying membership was difficult save to say that 
the costs could be met by savings in not having to pay for advise and 
research directly from fund managers.  
 
The Chair thanked Mr Bray for his presentation.  
 
 

 
 

PRPP25. 

 
LAPFF MEMBERSHIP:  

 The Chair varied the order of the agenda to take item 7 at this stage of 
proceedings. 
 
Gerald Almeroth, Chief Finance Officer, outlined the main benefits of 
joining LAPFF which went someway towards redressing the shortfall on 
engagement activity and was a useful tool in sharing ideas with other 
local authorities. Mr Almeroth also informed the Committee that the cost 
of membership to LAPFF was modest and therefore value for money. 
The Committee was advised that a one-year membership was only 
fractionally more expensive than signing up for three years and would 
also allow for a review after the first year’s membership.  
 
RESOLVED 

 

(i) That the Committee agree to join LAPFF for a one-year period 
(ii) That the Committee agree to review membership of LAPFF 

after one year.  
 
 
 

 
 

PRPP26. 

 
ATTENDANCE OF FUND MANAGERS:  

 Fund Managers from Capital and Bernstein addressed the Committee, 
being given 15 minutes each for presentations and then for taking 
questions from Members. 
 
CAPITAL 

Fund performance for the global equities mandate was 0.44% above 
benchmark, and 0.05% below target in the quarter to 30 September 
2007. Fund performance for the fixed income bonds mandate was 
1.03% below benchmark and 1.28% below target. 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2007 
 

 
Capital explained reasons for current performance and answered 
questions from trustees. 
 
Capital informed the Committee that reporting on the UN Principles and 
Sri would feature in its subsequent updates. 
 
BERNSTEIN 

Fund performance for the UK mandate was 1.26% below benchmark, 
and 1.72% below target in the quarter to 30 September 2007. Fund 
performance for the Global mandate was 2.73% below benchmark, and 
3.48% below target. 
 
Bernstein explained reasons for current performance and answered 
questions from trustees. 
 
Bernstein informed the Committee that it was confident in its SRI. 
 
FIDELITY 

There was no attendance from Fidelity who were expected to attend.  
 
RESOLVED 

 

That it be noted that the fund managers who attended, in their 
deliberations gave assurances in exercising their best professional care 
and expertise, and in accordance with SRI in managing the Haringey 
Council Pension Fund. 
 
 

PRPP27. 

 
FUND PERFORMANCE UPDATE:  

 The Committee was given an update on the latest performance data for 
the Pension Fund and for each of the Fund’s investment managers and 
was informed that the combined Haringey fund had increased in 
absolute terms by 3.73% in the six months to 30 September 2007; under 
performed the gross benchmark by 0.30%; and under performed the 
gross target by 1.12%. The Committee was also briefly advised of the 
prospect for the next quarter in respect of market performance.  
 
The Chair asked our officers, whether in their periodical meeting on 
15.11.07, in discussions with the entire fund managers, was there any 
issues discussed, which remained unresolved. In reply our officers 
confirmed that there were no un-resolved issues to report to this 
meeting. 
 

The Chair also asked our officers to report in the next Fund Performance 
report where the referred cash for £18 million in point no-  11.1  kept 
invested and what was the output. 
 
The Committee was also asked to consider a half-day trustee training 
evening in January 2008 and was given details of a three-day training 
session organised by Local Government Employees.  

 
 



MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2007 
 

 
RESOLVED 

 

(i) That the Fund Performance position as at end of September 
2007 be noted 

(ii) That the budget monitoring position to end of October 2007 
(period 7) be noted. 

(iii) That a half-day trustee training session be arranged by liaison 
between the Committee Secretary and the Head of Finance-
Budgeting, Projects and Treasury. 

(iv) Henceforth the position of the referred cash of point 11.1 to be 
reported at the meeting; and 

(v) that it be also noted that in the last meeting of our officers with 
the fund managers there were no un-resolved issues. 

 
PRPP28. 

 
FUND ADMINISTRATION UPDATE:  

 The Committee considered the regulatory changes affecting the 
administration of the Local Government Pension Scheme together with 
relevant issues covered in circulars issued by the Local government 
Pensions Committee and Communities and Local Government. The 
Committee was informed of the likely impact upon the Council’s Pension 
Fund including affects on early retirement funds, and the need to 
communicate any new changes to retirees.  
 
The chair reported to the committee that he attended the last “Employers 
Training Fundamentals 2007-Programme Day-2 from where it appeared 
that all funds would require to have a detailed policy statements on 
communications, detailing all the choices and changes, hence the 
communications Policy statements, as referred to at the report, approved 
by the former Pensions Panel would require urgent review.  
 

RESOLVED 

 

(1)That the administration update be noted. 
 (2) That the Communications strategy, covering all the changes and 
choices to be urgently reviewed & reported to this committee.  
 
 

 
 

PRPP29. 

 
ANY UNRESTRICTED ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS:  

 None. 
 

 
 

PRPP30. 

 
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS:  

 RESOLVED 

 

That the following dates be noted: 
 

• 29 January 2008, 7pm, Civic Centre (this is a rescheduled 
date) 

• 13 March 2008, 7pm, Civic Centre 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2007 
 

PRPP31. 

 
EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS:  

 RESOLVED 

 

That the press and public be excluded.  
 

 
 

PRPP32. 

 
EXEMPT MINUTES:  

 RESOLVED 

 

That the exempt minutes of 10 September 2007 be agreed and signed 
by the Chair.  
 

 
 

PRPP33. 

 
ANY EXEMPT ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS:  

 None. 
 
 
The meeting finished at 9:20pm 
 

 
 

 
 
 
Councillor Gmmh RAHMAN KHAN 

Chair, Pensions Committee 2007/8 
 
 
Date: 

 
 


